
1 

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20 

DENNIS L. KENNEDY

Nevada Bar No. 1462 
SARAH E. HARMON

Nevada Bar No. 8106 
BAILEYKENNEDY 
8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148-1302 
Telephone:  702.562.8820 
Facsimile:  702.562.8821 
DKennedy@BaileyKennedy.com 
SHarmon@BaileyKennedy.com 

JUSTIN C. FINEBERG 

(Admitted pro hac vice) 
JONATHAN E. SIEGELAUB

(Admitted pro hac vice) 
LASH & GOLDBERG LLP 
Weston Corporate Centre I 
2500 Weston Road, Suite 220 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33331 
Telephone: 954.384.2500 
Facsimile: 954.384.2510 
jfineberg@lashgoldberg.com 
jsiegelaub@lashgoldberg.com 

Attorneys for Respondents 
FREMONT EMERGENCY 
SERVICES (MANDAVIA), LTD.; 
TEAM PHYSICIANS OF NEVADA-
MANDAVIA, P.C.; and CRUM 
STEFANKO AND JONES, LTD., 
d/b/a RUBY CREST EMERGENCY 
MEDICINE 

JOSEPH Y. AHMAD

(Admitted pro hac vice) 
JOHN ZAVITSANOS

(Admitted pro hac vice) 
JANE L. ROBINSON

(Admitted pro hac vice) 
AHMAD, ZAVITSANOS & 
MENSING P.C. 
1221 McKinney Street, Suite 2500 
Houston, Texas 77010 
Telephone: 713.600.4901 
Facsimile: 713.655.0062 
joeahmad@azalaw.com 
jzavitsanos@azalaw.com 
jrobinson@azalaw.com

Electronically Filed
Nov 10 2022 02:58 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 85525   Document 2022-35579



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20 

2 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

UNITED HEALTHCARE 
INSURANCE COMPANY, a 
Connecticut corporation; UNITED 
HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC., 
d/b/a UNITEDHEALTCARE, a 
Minnesota corporation; UMR, INC., 
d/b/a UNITED MEDICAL 
RESOURCES, a Delaware corporation; 
SIERRA HEALTH AND LIFE 
INSURANCE COMPANY, INC., a 
Nevada corporation; and HEALTH 
PLAN OF NEVADA, INC., a Nevada 
corporation, 

Appellants, 

vs. 

FREMONT EMERGENCY 
SERVICES (MANDAVIA), LTD., a 
Nevada professional corporation; 
TEAM PHYSICIANS OF NEVADA-
MANDAVIA, P.C., a Nevada 
professional corporation; CRUM 
STEFANKO AND JONES, LTD., 
d/b/a RUBY CREST EMERGENCY 
MEDICINE, a Nevada professional 
corporation, 

Respondents. 

Supreme Court No.  85525 
District Court No.  A7292978  

RESPONDENTS’ NRAP 26.1 
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT  

Pursuant to Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1, Respondents 

submit this Disclosure Statement: 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20 

3 

The undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following are persons 

and entities as described in Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1(a) and 

must be disclosed.  These representations are made in order that the judges of 

this Court may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal. 

A. None of the Respondents are owned by a parent company and no 

publicly held corporation holds ten percent or more of their stock. 

B. The Respondents were originally represented by the law firm of 

McDonald Carano LLP, as well as the law firms of Lash & Goldberg LLP and 

Ahmad, Zavitsanos & Mensing P.C. (both of which have been admitted pro hac 

vice), in the underlying action.  In this appeal, the Respondents are represented 

by the law firm of Bailey Kennedy, and they continue to be represented by Lash 

& Goldberg LLP and Ahmad, Zavitsanos & Mensing P.C. 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20 

4 

C. None of the Respondents are using a pseudonym for the purposes 

of this appeal. 

DATED this 10th day of November, 2022.

BAILEYKENNEDY 

By:  /s/ Dennis L. Kennedy 
DENNIS L. KENNEDY

SARAH E. HARMON

AHMAD, ZAVITSANOS & MENSING PC 

By: /s/ Jane Langdell Robinson  
Jane Langdell Robinson (pro hac vice) 
John Zavitsanos (pro hac vice) 
Joseph Y. Ahmad (pro hac vice)

Attorneys for Respondents 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20 

5 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that I am an employee of BAILEYKENNEDY and that on the 

10th day of November, 2022, service of the foregoing RESPONDENTS’ 

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT was made by electronic service 

through Nevada Supreme Court’s electronic filing system and/or by depositing 

a true and correct copy in the U.S. Mail, first class postage prepaid, and 

addressed to the following at their last known address: 

D. LEE ROBERTS, JR. 
COLBY L. BALKENBUSH

BRITTANY M. LLEWELLYN

PHILLIP N. SMITH, JR. 
MARJAN HAJIMIRZAEE

WEINBERG, WHEELER, 
HUDGINS, GUNN & DIAL, 
LLC 
6385 South Rainbow 
Boulevard, Suite 400 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118

Email: lroberts@wwhgd.com 
cbalkenbush@wwhgd.com 
bllewellyn@wwhgd.com 
psmithjr@wwhgd.com 
mhajimirzaee@wwhgd.com 

Attorneys for Appellants 

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG

JOEL D. HENRIOD

ABRAHAM G. SMITH

LEWIS ROCA 
ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE 
LLP 
3993 Howard Hughes 
Parkway, Suite 600 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169 

Email: dpolsenberg@lewisroca.com
jhenriod@lewisroca.com 
asmith@lewisroca.com 

Attorneys for Appellants 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20 

6 

DIMITRI D. PORTNOI

JASON A. ORR

ADAM G. LEVINE

HANNAH DUNHAM

NADIA L. FARJOOD

O’MELVENY & MYERS 
LLP 
400 South Hope Street, 18th

Floor 
Los Angeles, California 90071

Email: dportnoi@omm.com 
jorr@omm.com 
alevine@omm.com 
hdunham@omm.com 
nfarjood@omm.com   

Attorneys for Appellants 

K. LEE BLALACK, II 
JEFFREY E. GORDON

KEVIN D. FEDER

JASON YAN

O’MELVENY & MYERS 
LLP 
1625 Eye Street NW 
Washington, DC 20006 

Email: lblalack@omm.com 
jgordon@omm.com 
kfeder@omm.com 
hdunham@omm.com 
jyan@omm.com   

Attorneys for Appellants 

PAUL J. WOOTEN

PHILIP E. LEGENDY

O’MELVENY & MYERS 
LLP 
Times Square Tower, Seven 
Times Square 
New York, New York 10036

Email: pwooten@omm.com 
plegendy@omm.com 

Attorneys for Appellants 

/s/ Angelique Mattox  
Employee of BAILEYKENNEDY


