	Dennis L. Kennedy	Joseph Y. Ahmad	
1	Nevada Bar No. 1462	(Admitted <i>pro hac vice</i> )	
	SARAH E. HARMON	JOHN ZAVITSANOS	
2	Nevada Bar No. 8106	(Admitted <i>pro hac Pice</i> ) JANE L. ROBINSON Nov 10 2022 02:5	ط
	<b>BAILEY KENNEDY</b>	JANE L. ROBINSON Nov 10 2022 02-5	u IS PM
3	8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue	(Admitted pro hac Eitzabeth A. Brow	n ivi
	Las Vegas, Nevada 89148-1302	AHMAD, ZAVITSANIOS Supreme	Court
4	Telephone: 702.562.8820	MENSING P.C.	
	Facsimile: 702.562.8821	1221 McKinney Street, Suite 2500	
5	DKennedy@BaileyKennedy.com	Houston, Texas 77010	
_	SHarmon@BaileyKennedy.com	Telephone: 713.600.4901	
6		Facsimile: 713.655.0062	
7	JUSTIN C. FINEBERG	joeahmad@azalaw.com	
7	(Admitted pro hac vice)	jzavitsanos@azalaw.com	
0	JONATHAN E. SIEGELAUB	jrobinson@azalaw.com	
8	(Admitted <i>pro hac vice</i> ) <b>LASH &amp; GOLDBERG LLP</b>		
9			
9	Weston Corporate Centre I 2500 Weston Road, Suite 220		
10	Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33331		
10	Telephone: 954.384.2500		
11	Facsimile: 954.384.2510		
11	jfineberg@lashgoldberg.com		
12	jsiegelaub@lashgoldberg.com		
13	Attorneys for Respondents		
	FREMONT EMERGENCY		
14	SERVICES (MANDAVIA), LTD.;		
	TEAM PHYSICIANS OF NEVADA-		
15	MANDAVIA, P.C.; and CRUM		
	STEFANKO AND JONES, LTD.,		
16	d/b/a RUBY CREST EMERGENCY		
17	MEDICINE		
17			
18			
10			
19			
1)			
20			
_0			

19

20

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

2	UNITED HEALTHCARE	Supreme Court No
	INSURANCE COMPANY, a	District Court No.
3	Connecticut corporation; UNITED	
	HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.,	RESPONDENTS
4	d/b/a UNITEDHEALTCARE, a	DISCLOSURE ST
	Minnesota corporation; UMR, INC.,	
5	d/b/a UNITED MEDICAL	
	RESOURCES, a Delaware corporation;	
6	SIERRA HEALTH AND LIFE	
	INSURANCE COMPANY, INC., a	
7	Nevada corporation; and HEALTH	
	PLAN OF NEVADA, INC., a Nevada	
8	corporation,	
	Appellants,	
9		
	VS.	
10		
	FREMONT EMERGENCY	
11	SERVICES (MANDAVIA), LTD., a	
	Nevada professional corporation;	
12	TEAM PHYSICIANS OF NEVADA-	
	MANDAVIA, P.C., a Nevada	
13	professional corporation; CRUM	
	STEFANKO AND JONES, LTD.,	
14	d/b/a RUBY CREST EMERGENCY	
	MEDICINE, a Nevada professional	
15	corporation,	
1 -	Respondents.	
16		
17		
17		
10	Durguent to Navada Dula of Appall	lata Dragadura 26 1
18	Pursuant to Nevada Rule of Appel	iale Flocedule 20.1,

85525 A7292978

' NRAP 26.1 **TATEMENT** 

Respondents

submit this Disclosure Statement:

The undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following are persons and entities as described in Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1(a) and must be disclosed. These representations are made in order that the judges of this Court may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal.

- A. None of the Respondents are owned by a parent company and no publicly held corporation holds ten percent or more of their stock.
- The Respondents were originally represented by the law firm of B. McDonald Carano LLP, as well as the law firms of Lash & Goldberg LLP and Ahmad, Zavitsanos & Mensing P.C. (both of which have been admitted pro hac vice), in the underlying action. In this appeal, the Respondents are represented by the law firm of Bailey Kennedy, and they continue to be represented by Lash & Goldberg LLP and Ahmad, Zavitsanos & Mensing P.C.

13 ///

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

10

11

12

14 ///

15 ///

16 ///

17 ///

18 ///

19 ///

20 ///

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE			
2	I certify that I am an employee of BAILEY KENNEDY and that on the			
3	10 <sup>th</sup> day of November, 2022, service of the foregoing <b>RESPONDENTS</b> '			
4	NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT was made by electronic service			
5	through Nevada Supreme Court's electronic filing system and/or by depositing			
6	a true and correct copy in the U.S. Mail, first class postage prepaid, and			
7	addressed to the following at their last known address:			
8	D. LEE ROBERTS, JR. Email: lroberts@wwhgd.com			
9	COLBY L. BALKENBUSH cbalkenbush@wwhgd.com BRITTANY M. LLEWELLYN bllewellyn@wwhgd.com			
10	PHILLIP N. SMITH, JR. psmithjr@wwhgd.com MARJAN HAJIMIRZAEE mhajimirzaee@wwhgd.com			
11	WEINBERG, WHEELER, HUDGINS, GUNN & DIAL, Attorneys for Appellants			
12	LLC 6385 South Rainbow			
13	Boulevard, Suite 400 Las Vegas, Nevada 89118			
14	DANIEL F. POLSENBERG Email: dpolsenberg@lewisroca.com			
15	JOEL D. HENRIOD jhenriod@lewisroca.com ABRAHAM G. SMITH asmith@lewisroca.com			
16	LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE Attorneys for Appellants			
17	LLP 3993 Howard Hughes			
18	Parkway, Suite 600 Las Vegas, Nevada 89169			
19				
20				